Appendix 1: Prioritised list of rural footways to be constructed

Assessment Criteria

Footway
Location

Ward

Collision Data

(2013-17)

Vulnerable Road

Users

Connectivity
School Travel Plan
Community
Facility
Sustainable

Transport Link

Alternative Route

Benefits Total

Length (m)

Cost (£k)

BCR

Ranking

Status

Mary Findlay
Drive Phase 5,
Longforgan

S

-
-
-
N

S

(S}

11.25

44.4

Abbey Road,
Scone from
Abbey Tce to
Sandy Road

80

12

41.7

Turfhills
Roundabout to
Davis Park,
Kinross

100

15

40.0

Ardblair Trail
Phase 9, EIm
Drive, B’gowrie
(CWSS)

100

15

40.0

Mary Findlay
Drive Phase 2,
Longforgan
(CWSS)

130

19.5

35.9

Northfield Road
to Oakbank
Road, Guildtown

75

11.25

35.6

A94 Wester
Denhead,
Coupar Angus

52

7.8

25.6

Broich Terrace,
Crieff

100

15

20.0

Moncur Road,
Inchture

190

35

20.0

Castle Brae,
East
Huntingtower,
Perth

175

26.25

19.0

10=

Station Road,
Coupar Angus at
Red House
Hotel

70

10.5

19.0

10=

Birnam Wood
Way (East &
West), Wolfhill

212

31.8

18.9

12

County Place,
Pitcairngreen

150

22,5

17.8

13

Kingswell Road
East to Main
Street,
Longforgan

250

37.5

13.3

14

B9099 Murthly
Road, Caputh to
Caputh Bridge

305

45.75

131

15

Strowan Road,
Comrie

163

24.45

12.3

16




B9099 Murthly
Primary School
to Patter Farm

385

57.75

121

17

Duncrievie
village from
Wallace Park to
Lossley Bridge

460

69

18

Grange Village,
Errol

234

35.1

19

A977 Balado
crossroads to
Balado House

332

83

10.8

20

The Common
(East),
Townhead,
Coupar Angus

225

56.25

10.7

21=

Bonnethill Road,
Pitlochry

250

37.5

10.7

Waulkmill Road,
Crook of Devon
at recreation
ground

190

28.5

10.5

23

A913 Abergarie
to A912 junction

435

65.25

9.2

24

A91 from
Gallowhill Rd to
Stronachie Rd
over Balingall Br

80

12

8.3

25

Barrack Road,
Comrie

245

36.75

8.2

26

A977 Turfhills
roundabout to
Park & Ride

500

75

8.0

27

Bridgetown
Brae,
Almondbank to
Cromwellpark

175

26.25

7.6

28

Kingswell Road
West,
Longforgan

475

71.25

7.0

29

Wee Course
Lane,
Blairgowrie

235

58.75

6.8

30=

Gowanlea Road,
Comrie

295

44.25

6.8

30=

C484
Invergowrie to
Kingoodie

400

60

6.7

32

B9099 Murthly
Primary School
north of Ardoch

610

91.5

6.6

33=

B996 to
Garineybank

450

90

6.6

33=

B8081 Moray
Street East,
Blackford

130

32,5

6.2

34




Old Church
Road and
Dunsinnan
Road, Wolfhill

575

86.25

5.8

35

A913 Newburgh
Road, Abernethy
to railway bridge

598

89.7

5.6

36=

Stormont Road,
Old Scone to
Scone

12

840

126

5.6

36=

Walnut Grove,
West Kinfauns

1100

165

5.5

38

Moneydie village

375

56.25

5.3

39

A977 Craigend
to Blairingone

570

142.5

4.9

40

Forgandenny
Rd, Br' Earn,
Kilgraston to
Pitkeithly

900

135

4.4

M=

B8063
Redgorton
crossroads to
Kirkhill B9099

610

91.5

4.4

41=

B9097 Drum
between A977
and U241
junctions

770

115.5

4.3

43

A913 Aberargie
to Glenfoot

812

121.8

4.1

44

A913 Glenfoot to
Abernethy

834

1251

4.0

45=

Kilgraston
Cottages to
Heughfield Rd,
Bridge of Earn

335

50.25

4.0

B996
Gairneybridge to
Lochran

10

1260

315

3.2

47

Carmichael
Cottages to
Pitkeithly, Br'
Earn

640

96

3.1

48

B996 Milnathort
to Arlary

670

100.5

3.0

49=

B996
Gairneybank to
Gairneybridge

11

1480

370

3.0

49=

Gallownhill Road,
Kinross from
M90 to A91
junction

680

102

2.9

51=

B996 Lochran to
Blairforge

1230

307.5

2.9

A977 Arndean to
Craigend

570

142.5

2.8

53




A913 Abernethy
railway bridge to
Newburgh

2350

353

25

54=

B9099 Stanley
to South
Kinclaven
junction

800

120

25

A94 Coupar
Angus to
Woodside

2080

312

2.2

56=

A923 Kettins to
Hallyburton
Estate

1220

183

2.2

56=

B996 Arlary to
Mawcarse

1350

337.5

21

58

A91 Mawcarse
to Burnside

1790

447.5

2.0

59

Scone to Old
Scone

830

166

1.8

60

B996 Cuthill
Towers to A91
junction

1230

307.5

1.6

A924 Moulin to
Kinnaird,
Pitlochry

830

124.5

1.6

A912 Baiglie
Straight, Bridge
of Earn

2050

513

1.1

63

B996 Kinross to
Classlochie

1550

390

0.5

64

Kinrossie village

65

A911
Scotlandwell to
Kinnesswood

66=

B8079
Killiecrankie to
Bridge of Tilt

66=

Mary Findlay
Drive Phase 4,
Longforgan

68=

Ardblair Trail
Phase 10,
Welton Road
link, Blairgowrie

68=

B8019 Holiday
Park, Tummel
Bridge

B846 Errochty,
Tummel Bridge

68=

C451 South
Loch Tay Road,
Kenmore

72=




Naemoor Road,
C' of Devon from
A977 to
Woodlands

72=

Bamff Road,
Alyth from
Chapel Street to
Strathmore Tce

-1

72=

Kinrossie to
Kirkton of
Collace

72=

Sillerburn Road,
Kirkmichael

72=

B8079
Killiecrankie
village

72=

Dull village to
B846 junction

72=

A923 Kinloch to
Hillbarns

B9099 Murthly
village south to
Ardoch

79=

Perth Road,
Birnam

79=

Balmoral Road,
Rattray

79=

Cambusburn
Road, Guildtown

79=

East Haugh,
Pitlochry

79=

B8079 Blair
Atholl to Bruar

79=

C484 St Madoes
to Hawkstane
and Cottown

79=

B8019 Garry
Bridge Road,
Tummel Bridge

79=

Tom-na-Moan
Road, Pitlochry

79=

Manse Road,
Perth

12

Dollerie Terrace,
Crieff to
Tomaknock

90=

B952 Meethill
Road, Alyth

90=




S Kinclaven
Road from
B9099 to
Taymount Cot’

90=

Well Brae,
Pitlochry

90=

Arthur Street,
Blairgowrie

90=

Invervar, Glen
Lyon, west of
Fortingall

90=

St Martin's
Road, Balbeggie

90=

C484 Leetown to
Chapelhill and
Cottown

90=

West
Huntingtower
Road, Perth

11

90=

Bogside Road,
Coupar Angus

90=

B8019 Kinloch
Rannoch from
Buchanan Place
to hotel

90=

B935 Eastfield,
Forgandenny

90=

Strathmore Ave,
Coupar Angus to
George Street

90=

A924
Kirkmichael to
Strathardle Inn

103=

A823 Powmill to
Hardriggs

103=

B8019 Queen's
View to Allean
Forest car park

103=

A911
Auchmuirbridge

103=

B947 Essendy
Road,
Blairgowrie to
A93 junction

103=

B847 Pitagowan
to Calvine

103=

A827 Grandtully
to Pitnacree
Bridge

103=

Pittenzie Road,
Crieff south of
Kincardine
Road

110
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