Appendix 1: Prioritised list of rural footways to be constructed

						nt Crite			<b>,</b>		COIIS			
Footway Location	Ward	Collision Data (2013-17)	Vulnerable Road Users	Connectivity	School Travel Plan	Community Facility	Sustainable Transport Link	Alternative Route	Benefits Total	Length (m)	Cost (£k)	BCR	Ranking	Status
Mary Findlay Drive Phase 5, Longforgan	1	0	0	1	1	1	2	0	5	75	11.25	44.4	1	
Abbey Road, Scone from Abbey Tce to Sandy Road	2	0	0	1	1	2	1	0	5	80	12	41.7	2	
Turfhills Roundabout to Davis Park, Kinross	8	0	0	1	1	2	2	0	6	100	15	40.0	3=	
Ardblair Trail Phase 9, Elm Drive, B'gowrie (CWSS)	3	0	0	2	1	2	2	-1	6	100	15	40.0	3=	
Mary Findlay Drive Phase 2, Longforgan (CWSS)	1	0	0	1	1	2	3	0	7	130	19.5	35.9	5	
Northfield Road to Oakbank Road, Guildtown	2	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4	75	11.25	35.6	6	
A94 Wester Denhead, Coupar Angus	4	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	2	52	7.8	25.6	7	
Broich Terrace, Crieff	6	0	0	1	2	0	0	0	3	100	15	20.0	8=	
Moncur Road, Inchture	1	0	0	1	2	1	3	0	7	190	35	20.0	<i>8</i> =	
Castle Brae, East Huntingtower, Perth	9	0	0	1	1	2	1	0	5	175	26.25	19.0	10=	
Station Road, Coupar Angus at Red House Hotel	2	1	0	1	1	0	0	-1	2	70	10.5	19.0	10=	
Birnam Wood Way (East & West), Wolfhill	2	0	0	2	1	2	1	0	6	212	31.8	18.9	12	
County Place, Pitcairngreen	5	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4	150	22.5	17.8	13	
Kingswell Road East to Main Street, Longforgan	1	0	0	1	1	0	3	0	5	250	37.5	13.3	14	
B9099 Murthly Road, Caputh to Caputh Bridge	5	0	0	2	1	2	1	0	6	305	45.75	13.1	15	
Strowan Road, Comrie	6	1	0	2	1	0	0	-1	3	163	24.45	12.3	16	

B9099 Murthly Primary School to Patter Farm	5	1	3	1	2	0	0	0	7	385	57.75	12.1	17	
Duncrievie village from Wallace Park to Lossley Bridge	8	0	0	2	1	2	3	0	8	460	69	11.6	18	
Grange Village, Errol	1	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4	234	35.1	11.4	19	
A977 Balado crossroads to Balado House	8	2	3	2	1	0	1	0	9	332	83	10.8	20	
The Common (East), Townhead, Coupar Angus	2	0	0	1	2	2	2	-1	6	225	56.25	10.7	21=	
Bonnethill Road, Pitlochry	4	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	4	250	37.5	10.7	21=	
Waulkmill Road, Crook of Devon at recreation ground	8	0	0	1	1	2	0	-1	3	190	28.5	10.5	23	
A913 Abergarie to A912 junction	9	0	0	2	1	0	3	0	6	435	65.25	9.2	24	
A91 from Gallowhill Rd to Stronachie Rd over Balingall Br	8	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	80	12	8.3	25	
Barrack Road, Comrie	6	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	245	36.75	8.2	26	
A977 Turfhills roundabout to Park & Ride	8	0	0	2	1	0	3	0	6	500	75	8.0	27	
Bridgetown Brae, Almondbank to Cromwellpark	5	0	0	1	1	0	1	-1	2	175	26.25	7.6	28	
Kingswell Road West, Longforgan	1	0	0	2	1	1	1	0	5	475	71.25	7.0	29	
Wee Course Lane, Blairgowrie	3	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4	235	58.75	6.8	30=	
Gowanlea Road, Comrie	6	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	295	44.25	6.8	30=	
C484 Invergowrie to Kingoodie	1	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4	400	60	6.7	32	
B9099 Murthly Primary School north of Ardoch	5	0	0	2	2	0	2	0	6	610	91.5	6.6	33=	
B996 to Garineybank	8	1	0	2	1	1	1	0	6	450	90	6.6	33=	
B8081 Moray Street East, Blackford	7	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	2	130	32.5	6.2	34	

Old Church Road and Dunsinnan Road, Wolfhill	2	0	0	2	1	1	1	0	5	575	86.25	5.8	35	
A913 Newburgh Road, Abernethy to railway bridge	9	0	0	2	1	0	2	0	5	598	89.7	5.6	36=	
Stormont Road, Old Scone to Scone	12	1	3	1	1	0	1	0	7	840	126	5.6	36=	
Walnut Grove, West Kinfauns	1	2	1	2	1	0	3	0	9	1100	165	5.5	38	
Moneydie village	5	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	375	56.25	5.3	39	
A977 Craigend to Blairingone	8	4	0	1	0	0	2	0	7	570	142.5	4.9	40	
Forgandenny Rd, Br' Earn, Kilgraston to Pitkeithly	9	1	0	2	1	0	2	0	6	900	135	4.4	41=	
B8063 Redgorton crossroads to Kirkhill B9099	5	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4	610	91.5	4.4	41=	
B9097 Drum between A977 and U241 junctions	8	0	0	2	1	1	1	0	5	770	115.5	4.3	43	
A913 Aberargie to Glenfoot	9	0	0	2	1	0	2	0	5	812	121.8	4.1	44	
A913 Glenfoot to Abernethy	9	0	0	2	1	0	2	0	5	834	125.1	4.0	45=	
Kilgraston Cottages to Heughfield Rd, Bridge of Earn	9	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2	335	50.25	4.0	45=	
B996 Gairneybridge to Lochran	8	3	1	2	1	0	3	0	10	1260	315	3.2	47	
Carmichael Cottages to Pitkeithly, Br' Earn	9	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	640	96	3.1	48	
B996 Milnathort to Arlary	8	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	3	670	100.5	3.0	49=	
B996 Gairneybank to Gairneybridge	8	2	3	2	1	0	3	0	11	1480	370	3.0	49=	
Gallowhill Road, Kinross from M90 to A91 junction	8	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	680	102	2.9	51=	
B996 Lochran to Blairforge	8	3	0	2	1	0	3	0	9	1230	307.5	2.9	51=	
A977 Arndean to Craigend	8	1	0	1	0	0	2	0	4	570	142.5	2.8	53	

A913 Abernethy railway bridge to Newburgh	9	4	0	2	1	1	1	0	9	2350	353	2.5	54=	
B9099 Stanley to South Kinclaven junction	5	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	800	120	2.5	54=	
A94 Coupar Angus to Woodside	2	2	0	2	1	0	2	0	7	2080	312	2.2	56=	
A923 Kettins to Hallyburton Estate	3	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	4	1220	183	2.2	56=	
B996 Arlary to Mawcarse	8	2	0	1	1	0	3	0	7	1350	337.5	2.1	58	
A91 Mawcarse to Burnside	8	7	0	1	1	0	0	0	9	1790	447.5	2.0	59	
Scone to Old Scone	2	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	3	830	166	1.8	60	
B996 Cuthill Towers to A91 junction	8	0	0	2	0	0	3	0	5	1230	307.5	1.6	61=	
A924 Moulin to Kinnaird, Pitlochry	4	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2	830	124.5	1.6	61=	
A912 Baiglie Straight, Bridge of Earn	9	2	0	1	0	0	3	0	6	2050	513	1.1	63	
B996 Kinross to Classlochie	8	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2	1550	390	0.5	64	
Kinrossie village	2	1	3	2	1	1	0	0	8				65	
A911 Scotlandwell to Kinnesswood	8	0	0	2	1	1	3	0	7				66=	
B8079 Killiecrankie to Bridge of Tilt	4	4	0	2	1	0	0	0	7				66=	
Mary Findlay Drive Phase 4, Longforgan	1	0	0	1	1	2	2	0	6				68=	
Ardblair Trail Phase 10, Welton Road link, Blairgowrie	4	0	0	2	1	0	3	0	6				68=	
B8019 Holiday Park, Tummel Bridge	4	0	0	2	1	2	1	0	6				68=	
B846 Errochty, Tummel Bridge	4	0	0	2	1	2	1	0	6				68=	
C451 South Loch Tay Road, Kenmore	4	0	0	2	1	1	1	0	5				72=	

Naemoor Road, C' of Devon from A977 to Woodlands	4	0	0	2	1	0	2	0	5		72=	
Bamff Road, Alyth from Chapel Street to Strathmore Tce	2	0	0	2	1	2	1	-1	5		72=	
Kinrossie to Kirkton of Collace	2	0	0	1	2	2	0	0	5		72=	
Sillerburn Road, Kirkmichael	3	0	0	2	2	1	0	0	5		72=	
B8079 Killiecrankie village	4	0	0	2	0	2	1	0	5		72=	
Dull village to B846 junction	4	0	0	2	1	1	1	0	5		72=	
A923 Kinloch to Hillbarns	3	2	0	1	1	0	0	0	4		79=	
B9099 Murthly village south to Ardoch	5	0	0	1	1	0	2	0	4		79=	
Perth Road, Birnam	5	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4		79=	
Balmoral Road, Rattray	3	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4		79=	
Cambusburn Road, Guildtown	2	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4		79=	
East Haugh, Pitlochry	4	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4		79=	
B8079 Blair Atholl to Bruar	4	2	0	1	0	0	1	0	4		79=	
C484 St Madoes to Hawkstane and Cottown	1	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4		79=	
B8019 Garry Bridge Road, Tummel Bridge	4	0	0	2	0	1	1	0	4		79=	
Tom-na-Moan Road, Pitlochry	4	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	4		79=	
Manse Road, Perth	12	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	4		79=	
Dollerie Terrace, Crieff to Tomaknock	6	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	
B952 Meethill Road, Alyth	2	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	

S Kinclaven Road from B9099 to Taymount Cot'	5	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	3		90=	
Well Brae, Pitlochry	4	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	
Arthur Street, Blairgowrie	3	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	
Invervar, Glen Lyon, west of Fortingall	4	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	3		90=	
St Martin's Road, Balbeggie	2	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	
C484 Leetown to Chapelhill and Cottown	1	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	3		90=	
West Huntingtower Road, Perth	11	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	
Bogside Road, Coupar Angus	2	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	
B8019 Kinloch Rannoch from Buchanan Place to hotel	4	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	3		90=	
B935 Eastfield, Forgandenny	9	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3		90=	
Strathmore Ave, Coupar Angus to George Street	2	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	3		90=	
A924 Kirkmichael to Strathardle Inn	3	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	2		103=	
A823 Powmill to Hardriggs	8	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	2		103=	
B8019 Queen's View to Allean Forest car park	4	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	2		103=	
A911 Auchmuirbridge	4	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	2	 	103=	
B947 Essendy Road, Blairgowrie to A93 junction	3	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	2		103=	
B847 Pitagowan to Calvine	4	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	2		103=	
A827 Grandtully to Pitnacree Bridge	4	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2	 	103=	
Pittenzie Road, Crieff south of Kincardine Road	6	0	0	1	1	0	0	-1	1		110	